Decision No.

BEFORE TEE ?AII.ROAD COMMISSION OF THEE STATZ OF CALIFOT-’.NIA

In the Matter of the Application of)
' DORTOLA WATER COMPANY,

a corporation, for authority to Application No. 13652,
issue capital stock, and suthority _
to issue promissory notes.

1" " / ,,,,\\ i
H. B. Wolfe, for applicant. u

YEITSELL, COMMISSIONER:

OPINION

Portola Weter cOmba.ny, & corporation, engaged in the
p:zblic wtility business of supplying water for domestic and
commercial purposes to consuners in and in the vicinity of the
Town of Tortola, Rlumss County, has applied to the Railrosad
Commission for authority to issue stock and promissory notes, for
the fixing of & minimum monthly charge for metered service, and also
for 2 general readjustment of tae present flat rates now in effect.

The application alleges that the system is now being
placed upon a measured basis and that there 1s no mindmum monthly
charge for such measured aervice, and that the present rates 4o not
yield o fair return to epplicent wpon its capital invemtment: where-
fore, o general readjustment of the rates is requested, Mcluding




& nonthly minimum charge for metered service.

& public hearing was beld in this matter at Portolsx,
after due motice thereof had been givem so that all interested
porties might appesar and be heard. ' __

The Portola Tater Company was organized in 1910 as a co-
pertnership by E. I. Lame, J. Z. Golden, N. F. Golden and Z, V.
Derby, and was incorporated in Merch, 191S. The water supply at
ﬁresent is obtained from springs known aa the Goid.en. Turner and
¥alloy Syrings, Iocg.ted in the mountains south of Portola, and
stored in two reservoirs of & total caspacity of 1,225,000 gallons,
from which it is distriduted by gravity. On Mey 15, 1927, this
utility was serving approximately 220 comsumera, 80 of whom have
been metered recently.

The rates at present in e:f:fecf were eatadblished by the
Commission In Decision No. 3722, dated September 28, 191‘6, and are

88 follows:=-

MONTELY WATER DATES
10 _BE CHARGRD BY .
mmmmm

l. RESTDENCES:

4 rooms or less :
Zach &dditional rOOM-=e-reccummcmmacccmeaa—. .
Eitchen sink and washstand or either-——-m—e-
Zach toflet-emema el ——
Ezch bathtubeweca--- -

2. HOTELS, L.ODGING HQUSES, BOARDING HOUSES, ITC.

UInioum charge, eachmmmmomommen. s 2,00
Bedrooms for rental, each «20
Public 4ining rooms, €8CH=---sm—m-mmmmnean - 1.50

3. RESTAURANTS, LUNCE STANDS, 27C.:

Por wnit table or counter seating capecity~ .15

2.




BARBER SHOES:
Eech ohsir in use-
COMMERCIAL USE:

Stores, lodge rooms and halla, pool and -
billiard rooms, physiclans® and dentists’
offices, esach . -

Professional offices, banks and Real Estete
offices- _ - - -

Scda-water fomntains with otker businesseS-e-rmee-

Bakeries and butcher sSnuops

Laundriegem—c=—x

AUXILIARY USES - LDDITIONAT RATES:

Lawn, garden or shrubbery watered or street
sprinkled yer 100 square feet--mcwwccewcmmccmcn~
Eorsesz (average pumber cared for in month), each-
Public dathtub, each ———
Pablic toilet, efCh-=~mer—mccrmrmicmncnccccrmn——- -
Auntomobiles, each

PUBLIC STABLE AND GARAGE:

Boch MiNIMMMm e e = sm o = e = o
Per animal or machine cared for on average-

WESTERN PACIFIC RAILWAY:

EoSpital-——commcmednalcmmanen ' & 7.50
Station and groundBe—--mcmcmmcmccrcscancnann= .25.00

Other use, measured or estimatede-veeccreccecwnena +20 per 100
: cu. ft.

PUBLIC USE:

. ..School when:in’ gession . — 2,50
- - . 1.00 ° .
Other use, measured or estimated———m-ecccecamacan .20 per 100
cu. ft.

10. XETERED RATR:
K11 at 20 ¢ents per 100 ocubie feet.

-

1l. WALER CERRIED TO PREMISES AT ONE-EALF RATES SET CUT ABOVE.

No appraisement of the physicsl properties of this
utility wes presented by applicent; however, a report was submitted
by R. E. Bavage, one of the Commission's hydraulic engineers, in




which he estimated the original cost of the used and useful physical
properties to be $28,775.00, aa of May 15, 1927, and the depreciation
anxuity $645.00, éomted by the sinking fund method at five percent.
The sbove total of $28,775.00 fncinded §2,645.00 spent uwpon the
&eveloment of water from & well ir the Feather River and still

under construction. Prom the evideonce, it appesrs that the com=-
pletion and equipment of this well, together with the installation

of additional facilities for its operation and for the storage and
'a:.s'tribu;tion of the waters therefrom will require the expenditure of
approxinately $5,000.00. Other comstruction work im progress, not
incIuded in the sbove estimate, amounts to m,lsé.oo for additioms to
the transmission mains, These two sums ghould be added to the
value of the above appraisement of the physical propert:!.ue, meking &
total of 334:,928.00. A corresponding incresse of $14$.00 ghould
likewize be made in the depreciation anmuity, msking & total of
$790.00,

' The evidence shows the three springs supplying this
water syatem have & totel average capacity of approximately 80,000
gallons per day. In the establisbment of the rates now in effect,.
the chmiss:lon added the scm o2 $1,279.00 to the vslue of the |
physicel properties to cover inténgi‘bla values, principally water
righta. Since that time, applicent has acquired the rights to
Turper Springs, claimed by i. P. Isffranchini and the Beckwith Peak
Iumber Compary, through contracts entered ixto in 1924 at a total
agreed price of $3,000.00, peyable in ampuel amounts, for wkich
$1,601.00 has actually beern paid to dete. Under these circume

Stances, it appears that spplicont 18 entitled to have included inm

the rate base for the purpose of this proceceding the sum of $4,000.00,
rép:resen'cing a8 nesarly as can be determined from the evidence the
cost of scquisition of the righte to use the waters from the

springs now uged a8 the mein source of supply.

4.




Applicant contended that the present mg.intenance and
operating costs would require the expenditure of $4,975.00 per year
to have sufficient force on hand to properly look a:tet the system,
and further c¢laimed that, when the new Feather River well apd pump-
ing plant is placed in operation, an additionsl employee will be
required and the coate of pumping will also have t0 be provided for.

The anrual operating experses for the immediate future
were estimated by the Commisaion’s engineer to be $3,350.00. The
evidence shows that, although this estimate did not provide suffi-
ciently for the future taxes, the allowancee f£or other elements of
operating costs were very libersl and that the total allowance will
provide amply for all remsoreble future operating coats, including
the resading and repairing of meterse and costs of pumping, which, it
ghould be wnderstood, will not be contimmous but will be required

! only at such periode as necessary to' supplement the gravity supdly
of water from the eprings.

The revemes for 1926 amounted to $6,185.00 which showed
& net return of slightly in excess of nine peréent on the investment
at that time, including water rights snd based upon the operating
cogts a8 Bet out in the Anmual Reports. Using the figurex

' established above, the existing rates for the immediate future showld

return to applicant & net revemne of about 6.8 perzent upon & total
rate base of $38,928,00.

It is spparent that the present rates of this utility are
producicg not far from s fair return upon the investment under
existing conditions. However, the uwtility has been ordored here-
tofore by the Commissiom t¢ meter the system and inetall certain
fmprovemerts, including the development of & new water supply.
Considerable money must be spent by this utility to comply with
these orders. Slight inequalities exiat Iin the preseﬁt flat rate
8chedule which do not fairly cover the present changed conditions.

5.




There ig no monthly minfmum charge in the present schedule of rates
for metered service and ore will be provided for herein. It
ahowld be pointed out at this time thet the many complaints made
ageinst this utility for poor mensgement and inadequate service and
lack of water during the summer led this Commisaion, in its Decisiom
No. 17047, dated July 2, 1926, to oxrder the installation of the
improvements refexrred to above, which, however, heve mot as yet been
completed and piaced in sstisfactory operation. Therefore, it is
apparent that the achedule of rates established in the following
order properly showld not be placed in effect unless and until the
above mentioned improvements have been fully instelled and have been
accepted. Then this has been done, the schedule of ratea‘ will be
sllowed to become effective upor Supplemental order of this
Commission.

Coming now to the regquest to issue gecurities, it .
appears that the corporation desires to issue $10,760.00 cf its
capital etock to finance in part construction éxpenditures made dur-
ing 1926 and to issgue & $5 000.00 note to finance the cost of
additional construction.

The company reports that during the year 1926, in oxdex
to sugment 1ts water supply snd to better ite service, it expended
$12,9@.13 for the following purposes:—

YotorBmmemmmm e e e e se e s ae—————— $ 686.24

¥alloy-Tarner reServoir-ccceccccmrccarcencccane—an 1,499.97
Pipe line from Turner Spring €0 reservoire------- 1,263.58
Cost of laying pipe line -Turner Spring to town--2,686.30C
Pipe and materigal8-c--mcmmccrmemcn e e ne a2 T6EF 62
Freight and drayage—~--=cwc—mmccmccamcccrccnennen. 296.13
o3l o Sop b - SR T e e S DL L DL P L L Lt 48.00
Kew well. e e e m Lt s m e s . .- ———— 2,299.44
Cost of fencing reservolr and laying pipe to
. new 86ho0l honS@==rmtemcucmcn e cacrcrercc e aa 183.26
Land £or regervolir sitoew——eceecccreccncrcnccnnmcnana 1,251.50
Totalmcnnmm e caa - -$12,984.13




The teatimony herein indicates thet mo llebilities were
incurred in making these expenditures, the cost being made out of
garplus earnings and other cash on hand. In now asking permission
to ismue 310,730.00 of stock the company is seeking to reimburse
itself in part for such expenditures and through such isamne permans
ently finance then. After such reimbursement it proposes to dis-
tribute the stock, to its presemt stockholders, &g a mtock dividend.

An order suthorizing the issue of stock for the purpose
of reimbursing the treasury requires, among other things, & detexr-
mination of the extent of the surplus earnings invested iIn the pro-
perties and business of the company. In the yresent case the

conmpany reports that on December 31, 1925; it had an asccumulated

surplus of $7,971.92 and, during 1926, net profits of $3,173.36, the
two amounts totelling $11,145.27. From this figure, however, the
company deducta $1,139.20 on eccomnt of cash dividends paid and
$12,984.13 on account of avpropristions from surplus in meking the
additions and betterments neretofore referred to. These deductions
resalt in a deficit at the close of the year of $2,978;06 which
applicant hes eliminated from its records, acc:ording to the testimony
herein, by & ckarge to the reserve for accrued depreciation, reducing
the credit balance in that account from £3,068.06 to $90.00.

I do not look with favor on a'pp'.l.:!.ca.nt's action in thus
charging its deficit to its reserve and redusing that account. ¥ §
reversing entry should be made charging the surplus account with the
$2,978.06 and westoring the reserve to the former credit balance of
$3,068.06, a8 of December 31, 1925. In addition the company
should credit back to its corporate surplus account the $12,984.13
reported expended in 1926. With these adjustments the ba'.l.apcc




sheet of the cowpany, &8 of December 31, 1926, would read &

follows =

ASSETS:
Fixed capital

LILABILITIES:
 Capital StoCk-mmmmmmmmmceecomemann $14,240.00
Reserve for de:prociation—---—_-----, J,0€8.06

Coxporate suxpluti--- - 10,006.07
Total Liabilitiegewe-u---- —-—

The credit balance in the surplus ascount &8 shown above,
which sppears to have been invested in the properties of the company,
is somewhat less than the amount of stock which the company yroposes
to iesue to reimburse its treasury and to pey & stock dividend.
Purther, X 4o not believe that the company should, at this time at
least, distrivate all of its surplus through the rayment of eithexr
cagh or stock dividends. Accordingly I recommend that the company
be permitted at this time to issuwe not ex&eeﬁing $8,7‘60.00 of stook
in reimbursement of its treasury. |

The issue of the $5,000,00 note is for the parpose of
finaneing construction work subsequent to December Z1, 19£6. The
company reports, ard the teatimony herein indicates, that It will
need approximately that amount to instsll additional meters, purchsase
& pump, Inatsll & chlorinstion plant and instsall sdditionsal pipe
1ines. |

The proposed note, or notes, will be mmsecured snd will
run {or a pericd of one year with intereat at not exceeding -seven
percent per snmm. It is intended, and permission is asked, to
renew the notes, or a portion thereof, upon maturity for a furthexr

rexiocd of one year. While & publie utility can issue one year




notes without obtaining permission from thia Commission, it cannot
renew thex unless authorized *o 8o so. In the present case the
company, in now asking permission to renew ite one Year notes wuwpon
maturity, is, in effect, asking vermission to incur a two year
indebtedness, thus dringing the matter within the Commission’s juris-
dictiom. '

At the hearing epplicant introduced as exhibita two
agreoments for the sale and purchase of land and righte of way used
in 1ts operations, Exkibit No. 1 being & copy of an agreement between
A+ P. Taffranchini and Iizzie Laffranchini on the one hand and.
Portola Water Company on the ofher, and Zxhibit No. 2 being a sopy
of sn agreement between F. P, Myers and J. M. Turner and Ethel P.
Turner and Eleanor Myers on the one hand end Portola Water Company on
the other.  The £irst agreement provides for & total price of
$1,000.00 payeble in the cum of $150.00 sixty days after date and inm
& like amount each year theresfter wmtil pald. The second agree-
ment provides for a total price of $2,000.00 payadble in six annusl
Installments. I believe that these ingtruments are evidences of
indebtedness, paysble more than one year after date of exeoution, as
dotined in Section 52 of the Pubdlie Utilities Lot and a8 such shozld
be approved by this Commission.

I hexewith submit the following form of order.

ORXDER

Application having been made to the Railroad Commission,
a8 entitled above, a public hearing having been held, and the
Commission being fully informed in the matter, and boing of the

opinion that the money, vroperty or labor to be procured or ﬁaic‘i fox




through the issne of the stock and notes herein suthorized is
reasonably required for the purposes specified herein and that the
expenditures for such purposes are not, in whole or in pert, reason-

ably chaxrgeable to operating expense or to income,

IT IS EEREBY FOUND 4S 4 FACT that the rates now charged
by Portols Water Company, & corporation, for water delivered to
consumers are unjust and wareasoncble insofar as they differ from the
rates herein es:ts.bliahed and that the rates herein established are
Just and reassonsble rates to be charged for such ‘aervice. And,
baging its order wpon the foregoing finding of fact and up;m the
statements of fzot contained in the precedin[g opinion,

IT IS EERERY ORDERED that Portols Water Company be, and
it is hereby, suthorized and directed to file with this Commission,
within tairty (30) days from the date of this order, the following
scnedule of rai:es’to become effective only whe_n the Feather Eiver
well is completed and equipped with adecuate pmnpi.ng'aqaipment and
storage facilities and connected to the distridution system in s
manner satisfactory to this Commission ard confirmed by supplemental

order herein.

MONTHLY FPLAT RATRS

1. 'QESIDE’\TGES
4 rocms or Ieas ----------- - - ___-_5- 1,00
Zach additionel XOOMm~=—e--ccmcmmmocc e <10
Xitckhen sink et —————————————— <25
Zach tolletammm e <25
Ezch bathliubecemmm e e e e 25

2. BOTELS, LODGING EOUSES, BOARDING EOUSES, ETC.:

mnm Oharge, eaCh-—---'"-ﬁ--—-o—n—-—----.--...; ------ 2.00
Bedrooms for rentel, €8Ch-emmmmemmceccccanamcaaea «20

Public dining rooms, e8Ch=w—e-memcceccomocmnaan 1.50

10.




RESTAURANTS, TUNCHE STANDS, ETC,:

Per wnit table or comnter aeating capacd.ty—---—,
4. BARBER SEOPS: |
Esch cheir in use-
CORMERCIAL USE:

Stores and banks

Todge rooms and halls, pool and billiarxd rooma,
.physicians® and dentists® offices, eadhwm—==w-= 1.00
Real Estate.and other o:t:ticea-—---‘- ------------- +15
Sodz~-water founteing with other busiresgseB--mce=- 1,00
Bakeriegeencwarcccemrmac e s m e rcccerrr e e 2.00
Butcher S8hOpS==—=remmmcecnmancaa 1.75

AUXILIARY USES - ADDITIONAL RATES:

Lawx, garden or shrubbery watered or street

sprinkled per 100 square feet-c—m-cecm-a -5 .02
Horses (aversge mmmber cered f£or in month) each—. .26
Pablic bathtub, e8Ch=ercccmccccmm s dac e 75
Public toilet, each --------------------------- ~ 75

WESTERN PACIFIC RAYIWAY:

Station and grounds
PUBLIC USE: |
Fire hydrants, each

ALT OTHER USES AT METER RATES:

METER RATES

Winimmm Yonthly Charges:

5/8" meter-mm=-moc—memcmmec e eceocam—————— = 175
: c—— 2,00
2.50
—~memee  3.25
- 5.00
————am——man == 10.00
- 20.00

nonthly_ﬁnantiiy Charges:

First 800 cubie feet or less, per 100 cubic feet---<4 1.75
From 800 to 2,000 embic feet vor J.OO cubio feet— .20
From 2,000 to 4, 000 ” 15
From 4, 000 to 10 o0 ¢ » A " ' © #10
From 10 »,00C to 25, 000 " " A 08
Over Cot 25, 000 v X " .06




IT IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that Portols Watex Company,
a corporation, file with the Reilroad Commission, within thirty (20)

days from the date of this order, revised rules and regulations '
governing service tc its consumers, 8zid ruleg and regulations to
become effective whenr accepted for f£iling by this Commission.

IT IS EEREBY FURTEER CRDERED that Portole Water Company
be, and it hére'by is, authorized to issue nmot exceading 38,760.00
of its common capital 8tock for the purpose of reimbursing its
tressury on account of earnings expended for additions and betier-
xents during 1926,

IT IS EEREBY FURTHER ORDERED thst Portola Water Company
be, and it héfe'oy is, authorized to- enter into and execute the two
agreements referred to in the foregoing opinion providing for the
paynent of the amounts and in the mamner referred to therein, and
to issue its unsectured promissory note, or no‘hee, in the principal
amount of $5,000.00 paysble one yesr after date of issue with
interest at not exceeding seven percent pex anxmm, apd to renew
such notes, or any portion thefeof, upon meturity, for & further
pexriod of one yeax, and to use the proceeds to Zinance the cost of
additions and betterments subsequent to December 31, 1926, referred

-

te¢ in this aypplication.

IT IS EEREBY FURTHER CRDERED that Portola Water Compaxny
gkall keep suck record of the issme of the stock and motes herein
authorized and of the disposition of the proceeds as will ensble it
to file, on or before the 25th day of each month, a verified report,
a8 required by the Railroad Commission’s General Oxder No. 24,
which oxder, iInsofar as applicable, ie—made & part of this ordex. .




IT IS EEREBY FURTHEER ORDERED that the authority herein
_granted to entor into contrects and to issue notes shall beoome
effective when spplicant has paid the minimum fee prescribved dy
Section 57 of the Public Utilities Act, which fee iz Twenty-five
($25.00) dollers, and that for all other purposes the effective date
of tais order shsll be twerty (20} days from and after the date
bereotf. Txodexr the au.thoritjhérein granted no atocks or notes
nay be issued safter Septembexr 30, 1928.

IT IS EEREBY FURTEER CRDERED that the application inso-
far as it involves the issume of $2,000.00 of stock be, and it hexeby
is, dismissed without prejudice.

The foregolng opinfon and order are hereby approved apd
ordered filed as the Opinion end Order of the Railrosd Commission of
the Stete of Califorxnia, |

DATED st Sen Francisco, Celifornie, this &/ %

day of iugmet, 1927.

\..,:.-’-7'
R g{? 5:.,.’._““"

:- u.’\q 0 f.'\““ '\‘\ PR
STAly OF Mu WAQUY .-

Commissioners.




